Dedication

To my parent and family with special love



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

To whom | should, pay my thanks and prayers foiskiing this work, Allah the
Almighty, praise be to him. | would like to expre$sep appreciation and gratitude
to my supervisor Dr.Mohammed Elmubarak Osman fors hionstant
encouragement, keeness to follow this study amadity guidance throughout the
course of this work. Thanks and appreciation igmded to Dr. Malik Abdalla
Abdelrhman Co- supervisor for his invaluable helpectives and assistance. |
would like to acknowledge the permission of Dehari Hamid Nour University
Malaysia PAHNG, for allowing me to do part of thissearch at the Faculty of
Industrial Sciences and Technology laboratoriesalki, my thanks go to Dr.
Alfatih Ahmed Hassan, Dr. Amira Satti, and the fs@f chemistry laboratories
Sudan University of Sciences and Technology. Tharkesdue To Dr. Aminah
Abdulla UK Malaysia for their technical support. &Hinancial support of the

Ministry of Higher Education and the UniversityZdlingei is appreciated.



Abstract

The Results show insignificant differences withiacle location in, almost, all
parameters studied. The Average value of moistare 12.44 % (w/w) and the ash
content was 2.45%. The nitrogen content was 038fb,tlae protein content was
2.53%. Specific optical rotation was -21%1The acid equivalent weight and
glucuronic acid content were found to be 1701and3 tespectively. The number
average molecular weight was found to be 4.6730xjifhole, the Molecular
weight was found to be 5.637xX104.04911x18 Cationic composition studies
showed that Calcium was 6114 ppm followed by maigne2079 ppm, iron 177
ppm, cupper 95 ppm, manganese 38 ppm, sodium 2Q ppm 5 ppm and
cadmium 0.111ppm in the decreasing order. TherStayaposition for Galactose
was found to be 4.25, 21.15 for Arabinose and8of5SRhamnose. Emulsion
stability indexes of four composite samples ushrgé refined oils were 1.0925 for
groundnut, 1.101 and 1.2253 for sesame and cofrrespectively. Antioxidant
activity studies showed that mean values were t§/3.00g for TPC, 101.1mg/
100g and 25.95% for FARAP and ABTS, respectivelyhe Thermodynamic
studies of the three composite samples of the y2a@it2, 2013 and 2014 gave
average values of 1.46gcm3, 1.0087gh 0.396 and 0.6042, of average density,
partial specific volume of the gum solution, solverater and the volume fraction

respectively. Chemical potential at different camications of the three composite



gum solutions were -2.1691x1o -3.4879 x18 Jg*, -2.4733x1Gto -3.7833x10

3 Jg* and  -3.1515xIBto -4.4781x1G Jg' respectively. The Second virial
coefficient was found to be 0.36X10The ranges of the free energy of mixing of
the three samples were -0.7911R10 -6.93644x10Jg", -0.20426x1G to -

6.81718x10Jg* and -4.83635x16-9.8978x1C Jg*, respectively.



ol

A5 Ay sk s s e (55t 4d) a5 5 1okl L) s Gl 55 AilaasS 5 il Gkl aladiiul s
=5 e O 3l jea san, WL 2,45 0 G siae dyy Bl 12,4450 sl
(005 10535) Blalls 0.38 s siall & alay o s 3 (5 5ina O 2355.21.12 - Lo siall B iy AL
Ol el g S glall Gaen (5 gina g (Sl (5l O aa g5, A3lalls 2,53 i (15 all (5 s O a5
il ax g5 (s 5a0Y) Ball cluld Bk e iall Ol Sl & J1519611.45 5 1701
(ol cadll Gl w5 e el gaal el 058l Gl @ Laad 5 4.673x10° sk
daal oM )l 5 oMl cldas sia e JS Ciaa g 85 bl g 3 aamia ) 5lll ¢ g sl aladiuly
il 5 padily 4l jealiall mny (5 sine il 3 el 4.04911x 185.6370x 10241
Al &5 adadll & aaal) s geie Wl 4y dad e Jas asmalll peaie () 53 abiaiaY)
el s HPLC 4 pladinly <l Sl (g sine i o5, o gaad€) 15080 5 Cppea JLAT1 5 g3 gucall
sl e 8.755 21,755 4.253 211 ganal Hsial N5 g ¥ 5 550N S (s gina o il
A Cu ) g amandl g S8l Sy e S alaAnl Al Hall Cad Sl ll Claial) GUS Aa 0 st o,
fanal 3aSY) Claliaa (5 sina Ay G, sl e 1.2253 5 1.1018 1.09250 (s st
e %35.95 ala/ Ja101.14 s/ Je 18.3TPC, FRAP, ABTC G sias of ciaay 2 all
& 2014 s 201352012 an 5o e Jadlaall S ASalinn ga i) Al pall & il
o8l ol (o 5al) o sl anally paall (all o sl anally pacall AU il e sla
i, Jsill e 0.60425 0.396 5 1.0087cmg™ s 1.46genT <ulS 5 1kl Ll faal canall
-2.1691 X10, - LS aa 5 385 diline 580 51 (5 ) gan¥) Jaiiall Ll (pa el agall sl

3.4879x10"

4k Jaee a3, N i) e -3.1515x10°,-4.4781x10'5 -2.4733x10 , -3.7833x10 s
-0.79118x10,-6.93644x10 - Llall 5 all s 485 0.36X10° S 5 san¥) AS
LS5 e -0.5975x1F,-4.83635x10 50.20426x10F,-6.81718x10



Abbreviations

ABTS 2, 2’-azino-bis (3-ethylbenzothiazoline-6-sulphoadad
AG Arabinogalactan

Ara Arabinose

Comp Arabinose

DNA Deoxyribonucleic acid

FRAP Ferric Reducing Antioxidant Power

Gal Galactose

Gallic 3, 4, 5-Trihydroxy benzoic acid

GLCA Glucuronic acid

GP Glycoprotein

GPC-MALLS Gel permeation chromatography- Multi- angle Laser Light Scattering
HPLC High Performance Liquid Chromatography

Mn Number Average Molecular Weight

Mw Weight average Molecular Weight

Rha Rhamnose

RI Refractive Index

ROS Reactive Oxygen Species

SCD Sample from central Darfur

SWD Sample from west Darfur

TPC Total Phenol Content

Trolox 6-hydroxy-2, 5, 7,8-Tetra methylchroman-2-carboxylic acid

vi



Contents

11
1.2

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.5.1
2.5.2
2.5.3
2.5.4
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.10.1
2.10.2

Table of Contents

Title
Chapter one

General Introduction

Introduction

The aims of this work

Chapter Two
Literaturereview
Plant gum
The gum belt
Acacia gum

Non Acacia gums

Botanical classification ofAlbizia amara
Scientific classification
Description and Ecology
Cultivation

Uses

Production of gum
Identification of gum varieties
Physical aspects of gum
Gum collection in Sudan
Processing of gum Arabic
Kibbling

Spray-dried gum

vii

Page

~N oo o1 o1 b

10
11
11
14
15
15
16



2.10.3 Roller dried gum. 16

2.11 Chemical Composition of Gum Arabic 16
2.11.1 Polysaccharides 16
2.11.2 Arabinogalactans. 17
2.12 Gum structure 19
2.13 Commercial uses of gums 25
2.13.1 Food applications 25
2.13.2 Confectioneries 25
2.13.3 Dairy products 26
2.13.4 Bakery products 26
2.13.5 Flavor encapsulation 26
2.14 Other Uses 26
2.14.1 Pharmaceuticals 26
2.14.2 Medicines 27
2.14.3 Cosmetics 27
2.14.4 Textiles 28
2.14.5 Adhesive 28
2.14.6 Miscellaneous Uses 28
2.15 Physicochemical properties 29
2.15.1  Moisture content 29
2.15.2 Ash content 29
2.15.3 Viscosity 32
2.15.4 Nitrogen content 32
2.15.5 Specific optical rotation 33
2.16.6 Molecular weight of the gum 33

2.15.7 Equivalent weight and uronic acid anhydride 34

viii



2.15.8
2.15.9
2.15.10
2.16
2.17
2.17.1
2.17.2
2.17.3
2.17.3
2.18
2.18.1
2.18.2
2.18.3
2.18.4
2.18.5
2.18.6
2.18.7
2.18.8
2.18.9
2.18.10

3

3.1
3.1.1
3.1.2

pH value

Sugar composition

Cationic composition

Emulsion stability

Antioxidant properties @&flbizia amara gums
Reactive oxygen species

Antioxidant protection

Tips for getting more antioxidants

Types of antioxidants

Thermodynamic oAlbizia amara gum solution
Introduction

Weight fraction

The molar fraction

Volume fraction

Partial molar (specific volume )

Chemical potential

Ideal and non ideal solutions

Osmotic pressure

Polymers- solvent interaction parameter

Free energy of mixing polymer with solvent

Chapter Three
Materials and M ethods

Materials

Sampling

Purification of crude gum

34
35
35

38

39
40
41
42
42
43

43

44
45

45

46
47
49
49
54
55

58

58
58
58



3.1.3

3.1.4
3.2
3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24
3.2.5
3.2.6
3.2.7
3.3.8
3.29
3.2.10
3.2.11
3.2.12
3.2.13
3.2.14
3.2.15
3.2.16
3.2.17
3.2.18

3.2.19
3.2.20

Physical properties dllbizia amara gum
Apparatus
M ethods

Moisture content

Ash content

pH measurement

Specific optical rotation

Total glucouronic acid

Intrinsic Viscosity

Nitrogen and protein content
Refractive index

Cationic composition

Sugar composition

Density of gum

Number average molecular weight
Weight average molecular weight
Determination of emulsion stability
Total phenol content

Ferric reducing antioxidant power
ABTS assay
Partial specific volume of solvent
Partial specific volume of the gum

Osmotic pressure

58

59
60
60
60
61
61
62
63
65
66
66
67
69
68
72
74
75
75
76
76

77
77



Chapter Four

4 Result and discussion

4.1 Moisture content 78
4.2 Ash content 81
4.3 pH value 81
4.4 Acid equivalent weight and uronic acid 82
4.5 Refractive index 82
4.6 Nitrogen content and protein content 82
4.7 Intrinsic viscosity 83
4.8 Specific optical rotation 85
4.9 Sugar content 85
4..10 Density of gum 86
411 Number average molecular weight 86
4.12 Refractive index increment 89
4.13 Molecular weight 89
4.14 Cationic composition 92
4.15 Emulsion stability 92
4.16 Antioxidant ofAlbizia amara gums

4.17 Antioxidant ofAlbizia amara gums 95
4.18 Albizia amara thermodynamic properties 98

Summary, conclusion and suggestions for furthekwo 114
Reference 115

Appendices 125

xi



Table

Table 2.1
Table2.2
Table 2.3
Table 2.4

Table 2.5
Table 2.6

Table 2.7

Table 2.8
Table 4-1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4
Table 4.5
Table 4.6
Table 4.7
Table 4.8
Table 4.9

List of Tables

Title Page
International specification of qualityameters of gum Arabic 14
Classification of plant arabinogalact@®eid et al. 1978). 18
Chemical analysis of African species gdMounes, 2009) 30

Analytical data of the gum exudates fobfferent gums species31
of the Sudan .(Karamalla,1999)

Cationic composition of some gum sam(@dpan) 36

Some physicochemical propertiedlbfzia gums (Gaspar S. 37
Mhinzi 2002)

Cationic composition of sorAbizia gums (Gaspar S. Mhinzi 37
2002)

Source of foods antioxidants 43

Physicochemical propertiesAibizia amara gum from Central 79
Darfur season 2012 -2013

Physicochemical propertiesAibizia amara gum from West 80
Darfur season 2012 -2013

Physicochemical propertiesAlbizia amara gum from season 81
2014

Physicochemical propertiesAibizia amara Gum 87
Molecular weight average Afbizia amara gum samples 90
Cationic composition &lbizia amara Gum 92
Emulsion stability oflbizia amara gum samples 94
Antioxidant activities oflbizia amara gum samples 96

Volume fraction of watedb(;) and Albizia amaragum @ ,) in 99

Xii



Table 4.10

Table 4.11

Table 4.12

Table 4.13

Table 4.14

Table 4.15

Table 4.16

Table 4.17

Table 4.18

Table 4.19

Table 4.20

Table 4.21

Albizia amara gum solution

Chemical potential|{) and weight fraction of water iAlbizia 99

amara solution comp 2012

Chemical potential{) and weight fraction of water in Albizia100

amara Solution 2013.

Chemical potentiallf) and weight fraction of water iAlbiza 100

amara solution comp 2014

Chemical potential of water Abizia amara gum solution in
different units comp 2012

Chemical potential of waterAtbizia amara gum solution in
different unit's comp 2013

Chemical potential of water Abizia amara gum solution in
different units comp 2014
Data for plotting the chemical potential of watersusaw, / w,
of Albizia amara gum solution comp 2012
Chemical potential of Albizia amara (AW,) in Albizia amara gum
solution after correction comp2012
Data for plotting the chemical potential of watersusaw, / w,
of Albizia amara gum solution comp 2013
Chemical potential of Albizia amara (AW,) in Albizia amara gum
solution after correction comp 2013
Data for plotting the chemical potential of watersusaw, / w,

of Albizia amara gum solution comp 2014

Chemical potential of Albizia amara (AW,) in Albizia amara gum

xiii

103

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110



Table 4.22

Table 4.23

Table 4.24

Table4.25

Table 4.26

solution after correction comp2014

Chemical potential of Albizia amara (AW,) in Albizia amara gum
solution after correction comp 2012, comp 2013and comp
2014

Calculating the free energy of mixing of Albizia amara solution
comp 2012.

Calculating the free energy of mixing of Albizia amara
solutioncop2013.

Calculating the free energy of mixing of Albizia amara solution
comp 2014.

Free energy of mixing Albizia amara, with water in (j ¢
comp2012, comp 2013 and comp 2014.

Xiv

111

112

112

112

113



Figure

Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 2.4

Figure 2.5

Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5

Figure 4.6

Figure 4.7

Figure 4.8

Figure 4.9

Figure 4.10

List of Figures

Title Page
Structure Fragment #caciaSenegal gums 21
The structur of senegal (Anderson 1983) 22

Schematic represntation of the dive s IitAGPglycon structures24

Dependence of m/C, on concentration of polymer solution in 53

various

Variation of ay with Ap, 56
@,

Variation of reduced Viscosity. With concentration (comp1) 84

Variation of reduced Viscosity. With concentration (comp2) 84

Variation of reduced Viscosity. With concentration (comp3) 84

Variation of reduced Viscosity. With concentration (comp4) 84

Number average molecular weighfldiizia amara gum samples88
(compl)

Number average molecular weighfldiizia amara gum samples88
(comp?2).

Number average molecular weighfldiizia amara gum samples88
(comp3).

GPC elusion profile of molecular weigimd Number averag®1
molecular weight

Variation emulsion solubility of ti¢bizia amara with the type 94
of il

Emulsion of thélbiza amara gum in different concentration (194
2,3and 4/1000)

XV



Figure 4.11 Variation emulsion of tiA¢bizia amara gum with time 95

Figure 4.12 Prepration samples of albizia amara fpr stability Emulsion 95

Figure 4.3  TPC standards absorbance 96

Figure 4.14 Albizia amara gum sample of Stander of FARAP 97

Figure 4.15 Prepration samples of albizia amara fpr Antixidant Analysis 97

Figure 4.16 Partial specific volume of waterAlbizia amara gum solutions 101
comp 2012.

Figure 4.17 Partial specific volume Abizia amara in Albizia amara gum 101
solutions comp 2013.

Figure 4.18 Partial specific volume Abizia amara in Albizia amara gum 101
solutions comp 2014.

Figure 4.19 Partial specific volume Abizia amara in Albizia amara gum 102
solutions comp 2012

Figure 4.20 Partial specific volume Abizia amara in Albizia amara gum 102
solutions comp 2013

Figure 4.21 Partial specific volume Abizia amara in Albizia amara gum 102
solutions comp 2014

Figure 4.22 Chemical potentidt(,, of Albiziaamara gum comp 2012 105

Figure 4.23 Segment A to correct the chemical g@kewnf Albiza amara 106
(Auo) in Albizia amara gum solution comp 2012

Figure 4.24 Chemical potential #flbizia amara gum comp 201/, 107

Figure 4.25 Segment A to correct the chemical g@kewnf Albiza amara 108
(AM,) in Albizia amara gum solution comp 2013.

Figure4.26 Chemical potential &flbizia amara gumComp2014y’ , 109

Figured4.27 Segment A to correct the chemical p@kof Albiza amara 110

(AMo) in Albizia amara gum solution 2014

XVi



Xvii



