Dedication

To my parent and family with special love

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

To whom I should, pay my thanks and prayers for finishing this work, Allah the Almighty, praise be to him. I would like to express deep appreciation and gratitude supervisor Dr.Mohammed Elmubarak Osman for his constant to encouragement, keeness to follow this study and friendly guidance throughout the course of this work. Thanks and appreciation is extended to Dr. Malik Abdalla Abdelrhman Co- supervisor for his invaluable help, directives and assistance. I would like to acknowledge the permission of Dr. Azhari Hamid Nour University Malaysia PAHNG, for allowing me to do part of this research at the Faculty of Industrial Sciences and Technology laboratories. Finally, my thanks go to Dr. Alfatih Ahmed Hassan, Dr. Amira Satti, and the staff of chemistry laboratories Sudan University of Sciences and Technology. Thanks are due To Dr. Aminah Abdulla UK Malaysia for their technical support. The financial support of the Ministry of Higher Education and the University of Zalingei is appreciated.

Abstract

The Results show insignificant differences within each location in, almost, all parameters studied. The Average value of moisture was 12.44 % (w/w) and the ash content was 2.45%. The nitrogen content was 038%, and the protein content was 2.53%. Specific optical rotation was -21.12°. The acid equivalent weight and glucuronic acid content were found to be 1701and 11.45 respectively. The number average molecular weight was found to be 4.6730x10⁵ g/mole, the Molecular weight was found to be 5.637x10⁵, 4.04911x10⁵. Cationic composition studies showed that Calcium was 6114 ppm followed by magnesium 2079 ppm, iron 177 ppm, cupper 95 ppm, manganese 38 ppm, sodium 20 ppm, zinc 5 ppm and cadmium 0.111ppm in the decreasing order. The Sugar composition for Galactose was found to be 4.25, 21.15 for Arabinose and 8.75 for Rhamnose. Emulsion stability indexes of four composite samples using three refined oils were 1.0925 for groundnut, 1.101 and 1.2253 for sesame and corn oil, respectively. Antioxidant activity studies showed that mean values were 18.3.mg/100g for TPC, 101.1mg/ 100g and 25.95% for FARAP and ABTS, respectively. The Thermodynamic studies of the three composite samples of the years 2012, 2013 and 2014 gave average values of 1.46gcm³, 1.0087 cm³g⁻¹, 0.396 and 0.6042, of average density, partial specific volume of the gum solution, solvent water and the volume fraction respectively. Chemical potential at different concentrations of the three composite gum solutions were $-2.1691x10^{-3}$ to $-3.4879 x10^{-3} Jg^{-1}$, $-2.4733x10^{-3}$ to $-3.7833x10^{-3}$ Jg⁻¹ and $-3.1515x10^{-3}$ to $-4.4781x10^{-3}$ Jg⁻¹ respectively. The Second virial coefficient was found to be $0.36x10^{-5}$. The ranges of the free energy of mixing of the three samples were $-0.7911x10^{-3}$ to $-6.93644x10^{-3}Jg^{-1}$, $-0.20426x10^{-3}$ to $-6.81718x10^{-3}Jg^{-1}$ and $-4.83635x10^{-3}$, $-9.8978x10^{-3}$ Jg⁻¹, respectively.

المستخلص

تمت استخدام الطرق الفيزوكيميائية في توصيف صمغ البيزيا امارا و وجد انه يحتوى على نسبة رطوبة تبلغ في المتوسط 12.44 بالمائة ويبلغ محتوى الرماد 2.45 بالمائة يبدى صمغ العرد دوران ضوئي نوعي سالب يبلغ في المتوسط - 21.12^0 ووجد ان محتوى النتروجين يبلغ في المتوسط 0.38 بالمائة (وزن/ وزن) ووجد ان محتوى البروتين يبلغ 2.53 بالمائة. ووجد ان الوزن المكافئ ومحتوى حمض الجلوكرونيك يبلغان 1701 و 11.45 % بالتوالى . تم حساب الوزن الجزيئ عن طريق قياسات الضغط الإزموزي ووجد أنه يساوي 5 4.673×10^{5} وأيضاً تم حساب الوزن الجزيئ لصمغ العرد من نتائج قياسات التشتت الضوئي بإستخدام نظام ضوء الليزر متعدد الزوايا، وقد وجدت كل من متوسطات العددالذري والوزن الذري لصمغ العرد $10^5,5.6370x$ الظهرت دراسة محتوى بعض العناصر الفلزية باستخدام تقنية طيف الامتصاص الذري إن عنصر الكالسيوم سجل أعلى قيمة يليه الماغنسيوم ثم الحديد ثم النحاس ثم المانجنيز ثم الصوديوم ثم الخارصين واخيراً الكادميوم بتم تقدير محتوى السكريات باستخدام تقنية HPLC وأظهرت النتائج أن محتوى سكر الجلاكتوز و الاربينوز والرامنوز لصمغ العرد 4.25 و21.75 و8.75 على التوالي تم تحديد درجة ثبات المستحلب للعينات تحت الدراسة باستخدام كل من زيت الفول والسمسم و زيت الذرة تساوي بين 1.0925 و1.1018 و 1.2253 على التوالي تمت دراسة محتوى مضادات الاكسدة لصمغ العرد وجدت أن محتوى TPC, FRAP, ABTC مل /جرام 101.1مل /جرام 35.95% على التوالى . في الدراسة الثيرموديناميكية لثلاث المخاليط عينات مو اسم 2012-و2013 حتى 2014 تم ايجاد متوسطلت كثافة الصمغ والحجم النوعى الجزيئ للصمغ والحجم النوعى الجزيئ للمذيب والكسر الحجمي لصمغ البيزيا امارا وكانت 1.46gcm³ و1.0087cm³g و 0.396 و0.6042 على التوالي. تمت ايجاد الجهد الكيميائي من قياسات الضغط الاسموزي لتراكيز مختلفة وقد وجد كمايلي - , 3-2.1691 x10-2 3.4879×10^{-3} :

و $^{-3}.7833x10^{-3}$ و $^{-3}.44781x10^{-3}$ و $^{-3}.44781x10^{-3}$ و $^{-3}.44781x10^{-3}$ و $^{-3}.44781x10^{-3}$ و $^{-3}.44781x10^{-3}$ وطاقة جبس الحرة للخلط - $^{-3}.6.93644x10^{-3}$ وطاقة جبس الحرة للخلط - $^{-3}.6.93644x10^{-3}$ وطاقة $^{-3}.4.83635x10^{-3}$ و $^{-3}.4.83635x10^{-3}$ و $^{-3}.4.83635x10^{-3}$ و $^{-3}.4.83635x10^{-3}$ و $^{-3}.4.83635x10^{-3}$ علي التوالي .

Abbreviations

ABTS 2, 2'-azino-bis (3-ethylbenzothiazoline-6-sulphonic acid

AG Arabinogalactan

Ara Arabinose

Comp Arabinose

DNA Deoxyribonucleic acid

FRAP Ferric Reducing Antioxidant Power

Gal Galactose

Gallic 3, 4, 5-Trihydroxy benzoic acid

GLCA Glucuronic acid

GP Glycoprotein

GPC-MALLS Gel permeation chromatography- Multi- angle Laser Light Scattering

HPLC High Performance Liquid Chromatography

Mn Number Average Molecular Weight

Mw Weight average Molecular Weight

Rha Rhamnose

RI Refractive Index

ROS Reactive Oxygen Species

SCD Sample from central Darfur

SWD Sample from west Darfur

TPC Total Phenol Content

Trolox 6-hydroxy-2, 5, 7,8-Tetra methylchroman-2-carboxylic acid

Table of Contents

Contents	Title	Page
	Chapter one	
	General Introduction	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	The aims of this work	3
	Chapter Two	
	Literature review	
2.1	Plant gum	4
2.2	The gum belt	5
2.3	Acacia gum	5
2.4	Non Acacia gums	6
2.5	Botanical classification of Albizia amara	7
2.5.1	Scientific classification	7
2.5.2	Description and Ecology	7
2.5.3	Cultivation	8
2.5.4	Uses	9
2.6	Production of gum	10
2.7	Identification of gum varieties	11
2.8	Physical aspects of gum	11
2.9	Gum collection in Sudan	14
2.10	Processing of gum Arabic	15
2.10.1	Kibbling	15
2.10.2	Spray-dried gum	16

2.10.3	Roller dried gum.	16
2.11	Chemical Composition of Gum Arabic	16
2.11.1	Polysaccharides	16
2.11.2	Arabinogalactans.	17
2.12	Gum structure	19
2.13	Commercial uses of gums	25
2.13.1	Food applications	25
2.13.2	Confectioneries	25
2.13.3	Dairy products	26
2.13.4	Bakery products	26
2.13.5	Flavor encapsulation	26
2.14	Other Uses	26
2.14.1	Pharmaceuticals	26
2.14.2	Medicines	27
2.14.3	Cosmetics	27
2.14.4	Textiles	28
2.14.5	Adhesive	28
2.14.6	Miscellaneous Uses	28
2.15	Physicochemical properties	29
2.15.1	Moisture content	29
2.15.2	Ash content	29
2.15.3	Viscosity	32
2.15.4	Nitrogen content	32
2.15.5	Specific optical rotation	33
2.16.6	Molecular weight of the gum	33
2.15.7	Equivalent weight and uronic acid anhydride	34

2.15.8	pH value	34
2.15.9	Sugar composition	35
2.15.10	Cationic composition	35
2.16	Emulsion stability	38
2.17	Antioxidant properties of Albizia amara gums	39
2.17.1	Reactive oxygen species	40
2.17.2	Antioxidant protection	41
2.17.3	Tips for getting more antioxidants	42
2.17.3	Types of antioxidants	42
2.18	Thermodynamic of Albizia amara gum solution	43
2.18.1	Introduction	43
2.18.2	Weight fraction	44
2.18.3	The molar fraction	45
2.18.4	Volume fraction	45
2.18.5	Partial molar (specific volume)	46
2.18.6	Chemical potential	47
2.18.7	Ideal and non ideal solutions	49
2.18.8	Osmotic pressure	49
2.18.9	Polymers- solvent interaction parameter	54
2.18.10	Free energy of mixing polymer with solvent	55
	Chapter Three	
3	Materials and Methods	58
3.1	Materials	58
3.1.1	Sampling	58
3.1.2	Purification of crude gum	58

3.1.3	Physical properties of Albizia amara gum	58	
3.1.4	Apparatus	59	
3.2	Methods	60	
3.2.1	Moisture content	60	
3.2.2	Ash content	60	
3.2.3	pH measurement	61	
3.2.4	Specific optical rotation	61	
3.2.5	Total glucouronic acid	62	
3.2.6	Intrinsic Viscosity	63	
3.2.7	Nitrogen and protein content	65	
3.3.8	Refractive index	66	
3.2.9	Cationic composition	66	
3.2.10	Sugar composition	67	
3.2.11	Density of gum	69	
3.2.12	Number average molecular weight	68	
3.2.13	Weight average molecular weight	72	
3.2.14	Determination of emulsion stability	74	
3.2.15	Total phenol content	75	
3.2.16	Ferric reducing antioxidant power	75	
3.2.17	ABTS assay	76	
3.2.18	Partial specific volume of solvent	76	
3.2.19	Partial specific volume of the gum	77	
3.2.20	Osmotic pressure	77	

Chapter Four

4	Result and discussion	
4.1	Moisture content	78
4.2	Ash content	81
4.3	pH value	81
4.4	Acid equivalent weight and uronic acid	82
4.5	Refractive index	82
4.6	Nitrogen content and protein content	82
4.7	Intrinsic viscosity	83
4.8	Specific optical rotation	85
4.9	Sugar content	85
410	Density of gum	86
4.11	Number average molecular weight	86
4.12	Refractive index increment	89
4.13	Molecular weight	89
4.14	Cationic composition	92
4.15	Emulsion stability	92
4.16	Antioxidant of Albizia amara gums	
4.17	Antioxidant of Albizia amara gums	95
4.18	Albizia amara thermodynamic properties	98
	Summary, conclusion and suggestions for further work	114
	Reference	115
	Appendices	125

List of Tables

Table	Title	Page
Table 2.1	International specification of quality parameters of gum Arabic	14
Table2.2	Classification of plant arabinogalactans (Reid et al. 1978).	18
Table 2.3	Chemical analysis of African species gum (Younes, 2009)	30
Table 2.4	Analytical data of the gum exudates from different gums species	31
	of the Sudan .(Karamalla,1999)	
Table 2.5	Cationic composition of some gum samples (ppm)	36
Table 2.6	Some physicochemical properties of Albizia gums (Gaspar S.	37
	Mhinzi 2002)	
Table 2.7	Cationic composition of some Albizia gums (Gaspar S. Mhinzi	37
	2002)	
Table 2.8	Source of foods antioxidants	43
Table 4-1	Physicochemical properties of Albizia amara gum from Central	79
	Darfur season 2012 -2013	
Table 4.2	Physicochemical properties of Albizia amara gum from West	80
	Darfur season 2012 -2013	
Table 4.3	Physicochemical properties of Albizia amara gum from season	81
	2014	
Table 4.4	Physicochemical properties of Albizia amara Gum	87
Table 4.5	Molecular weight average of Albizia amara gum samples	90
Table 4.6	Cationic composition of Albizia amara Gum	92
Table 4.7	Emulsion stability of Albizia amara gum samples	94
Table 4.8	Antioxidant activities of Albizia amara gum samples	96
Table 4.9	Volume fraction of water (Φ_1) and <i>Albizia amara</i> gum (Φ_2) in	99

	Albizia amara gum solution	
Table 4.10	Chemical potential ($\Delta\mu$) and weight fraction of water in <i>Albizia</i>	99
	amara solution comp 2012	
Table 4.11	Chemical potential $(\Delta \mu)$ and weight fraction of water in Albizia	100
	amara Solution 2013.	
Table 4.12	Chemical potential $(\Delta \mu)$ and weight fraction of water in <i>Albizia</i>	100
	amara solution comp 2014	
Table 4.13	Chemical potential of water in Albizia amara gum solution in	103
	different units comp 2012	
Table 4.14	Chemical potential of water in Albizia amara gum solution in	103
	different unit's comp 2013	
Table 4.15	Chemical potential of water in Albizia amara gum solution in	104
	different units comp 2014	
Table 4.16	Data for plotting the chemical potential of water versus ω_1/ω_2	105
	of Albizia amara gum solution comp 2012	
Table 4.17	Chemical potential of Albizia amara ($\Delta\mu_2$) in Albizia amara gum	106
	solution after correction comp2012	
Table 4.18	Data for plotting the chemical potential of water versus ω_1/ω_2	107
	of Albizia amara gum solution comp 2013	
Table 4.19	Chemical potential of Albizia amara ($\Delta\mu_2$) in Albizia amara gum	108
	solution after correction comp 2013	
Table 4.20	Data for plotting the chemical potential of water versus ω_1/ω_2	109
	of Albizia amara gum solution comp 2014	
Table 4.21	Chemical potential of <i>Albizia amara</i> (Δμ ₂) in <i>Albizia amara</i> gum	110

	solution after correction comp2014	
Table 4.22	Chemical potential of Albizia amara ($\Delta\mu_2$) in Albizia amara gum	111
	solution after correction comp 2012, comp 2013 and comp	
	2014	
Table 4.23	Calculating the free energy of mixing of Albizia amara solution	112
	comp 2012.	
Table 4.24	Calculating the free energy of mixing of Albizia amara	112
	solutioncop2013.	
Table4.25	Calculating the free energy of mixing of Albizia amara solution	112
	comp 2014.	
Table 4.26	Free energy of mixing of Albizia amara, with water in (j g ⁻¹)	113
	comp2012, comp 2013 and comp 2014.	

List of Figures

Figure	Title	Page
Figure 2.1	Structure Fragment for AcaciaSenegal gums	21
Figure 2.2	The structur of senegal (Anderson 1983)	22
Figure 2.3	Schematic represntation of the diversity of AGPglycon structures	24
Figure 2.4	Dependence of π/C_2 on concentration of polymer solution in	53
	various	
Figure 2.5	Variation of $\frac{\omega_{_{\! 1}}}{\omega_{_{\! 2}}}$ with $\Delta\mu_{_{\! 2}}$	56
Figure 4.1	Variation of reduced Viscosity. With concentration (comp1)	84
Figure 4.2	Variation of reduced Viscosity. With concentration (comp2)	84
Figure 4.3	Variation of reduced Viscosity. With concentration (comp3)	84
Figure 4.4	Variation of reduced Viscosity. With concentration (comp4)	84
Figure 4.5	Number average molecular weight of Albizia amara gum samples	88
	(comp1)	
Figure 4.6	Number average molecular weight of Albizia amara gum samples	88
	(comp2).	
Figure 4.7	Number average molecular weight of Albizia amara gum samples	88
	(comp3).	
Figure 4.8	GPC elusion profile of molecular weight and Number average	91
	molecular weight	
Figure 4.9	Variation emulsion solubility of the Albizia amara with the type	94
	of oil	
Figure 4.10	Emulsion of the <i>Albizia amara</i> gum in different concentration (1,	94
	2.3and 4/1000)	

Figure 4.11	Variation emulsion of the Albizia amara gum with time	95
Figure 4.12	Prepration samples of albizia amara gum for stability Emulsion	95
Figure 4.3	TPC standards absorbance	96
Figure 4.14	Albizia amara gum sample of Stander of FARAP	97
Figure 4.15	Prepration samples of albizia amara gum for Antixidant Analysis	97
Figure 4.16	Partial specific volume of water in Albizia amara gum solutions	101
	comp 2012.	
Figure 4.17	Partial specific volume in Albizia amara in Albizia amara gum	101
	solutions comp 2013.	
Figure 4.18	Partial specific volume in Albizia amara in Albizia amara gum	101
	solutions comp 2014.	
Figure 4.19	Partial specific volume in Albizia amara in Albizia amara gum	102
	solutions comp 2012	
Figure 4.20	Partial specific volume in Albizia amara in Albizia amara gum	102
	solutions comp 2013	
Figure 4.21	Partial specific volume in Albizia amara in Albizia amara gum	102
	solutions comp 2014	
Figure 4.22	Chemical potential $\binom{\Delta\mu}{2}$ of <i>Albizia amara</i> gum comp 2012	105
Figure 4.23	Segment A to correct the chemical potential of Albizia amara	106
	$(\Delta\mu_2)$ in Albizia amara gum solution comp 2012	
Figure 4.24	Chemical potential of <i>Albizia amara</i> gum comp 2013 $\Delta \mu_2^{\prime}$	107
Figure 4.25	Segment A to correct the chemical potential of Albizia amara	108
	$(\Delta \mu_2)$ in <i>Albizia amara</i> gum solution comp 2013.	
Figure4.26	Chemical potential of <i>Albizia amara</i> gumComp2014 $\Delta\mu^{\prime}_{2}$	109
Figure4.27	Segment A to correct the chemical potential of Albizia amara	110
	$(\Delta \mu_2)$ in <i>Albizia amara</i> gum solution 2014	

